

No. 19-2003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BOECHLER, P.C.,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954

JANET A. BRADLEY (202) 514-2930

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	i
Glossary	vi
Statement.....	1
Discussion	3
A. The panel’s holding does not conflict with Supreme Court precedent.....	3
B. The panel’s decision is consistent with this Court’s decisions	11
C. The decision is consistent with the decisions in other circuits	13
D. There is no other basis warranting <i>en banc</i> review ...	15
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of compliance	21
Certificate of service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	16
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Cass County v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1978)	18

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Cunningham v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F. App'x 182 (2018)	18
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018)	5-6, 8-10, 13-14
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct 1843 (2019)	2, 9
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3
<i>Gillum v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	5-6, 9, 15
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 723 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016).....	13
<i>Hauptman v. Commissioner</i> , 831 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2016)	11-13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4, 9
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	16
<i>Kaplan v. Commissioner</i> , 552 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Maassen v. Commissioner</i> , 671 F. App'x 402 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	2, 4-5
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3, 9, 14-15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4
<i>Naufflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018)	10

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	4
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	4-6, 9-10, 15
<i>Springer v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F. App'x 681 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Tschida v. Commissioner</i> , 57 F. App'x 715 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Tuka v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F. App'x 819 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>U.S. v. S.A.</i> , 129 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	16
<i>United States v. Giaimo</i> , 854 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	1-2, 4-5, 9
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	6
<i>Weiss v. Commissioner</i> , 2018 WL 2759389 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18-19

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6015(e)(1)(A).....	9
§ 6213(a).....	10, 19
§ 6330(d)(1)	1-2, 4-9, 10-11, 13-16

Statutes (continued):

Page(s)

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 6330(c) 7-8
 § 6330(c)(1) 7
 § 6330(c)(2)(A) 7
 § 6330(c)(2)(B) 7
 § 6330(c)(3) 7
 § 6330(e) 19
 § 6330(e)(1) 8
 § 6511 20
 § 6721(e)(2)(A) 15
 § 7422 20
 § 7422(a) 16
 § 7442 3
 § 7623(b)(4) 9, 14

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2253(c) 6
 § 2253(c)(1) 6
 § 2253(c)(2) 6
 § 2253(c)(3) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395oo 5

Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) 6

Miscellaneous:

A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage, 849 (2d ed. 1995) 8

Fed. R. App. P.:

Rule 35(b)(1) 3
 Rule 35(b)(1)(A) 12
 Rule 35(b)(1)(B) 20

Miscellaneous (cont'd):

Fed. R. App. P. (cont'd):

Rule 35(b)(2)	3
Rule 40(a)(2)	2

National Taxpayer Advocate 2018 Annual Report.....	17
--	----

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary,</i> 2283 (2002).....	8
